
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

IN THE MATTER OF A WARRANT TO SEARCH A
CERTAIN EMAIL ACCOUNT CONTROLLED AND
MAINTAINED BY MICROSOFT CORPORATION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF VERMONT,
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA,
IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA,
OHIO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, VIRGINIA,
WYOMING AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PUERTO RICO AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS J. DONOVAN
Attorney General of
the State of Vermont
BENJAMIN D. BATTLES*
Solicitor General
JOHN R. TREADWELL
EVAN P. MEENAN
Assistant Attorneys General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609
(802) 828-5500
benjamin.battles@vermont.gov
**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second Circuit decision is interfering with the ability of state and local law enforcement agencies to investigate and prosecute crime in their jurisdictions	4
II. The decision below conflicts with this Court's precedent	8
A. Neither <i>Morrison</i> nor <i>RJR Nabisco</i> supports the Second Circuit's extraterritoriality analysis	8
B. The decision below conflicts with long-standing precedent concerning the obligation to produce relevant evidence in response to legal process	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Consol. Rendering Co. v. Vermont</i> , 207 U.S. 541 (1908).....	12
<i>In re Consol. Rendering Co.</i> , 80 Vt. 55, 66 A. 790 (1907).....	11
<i>In re Info. Associated with One Yahoo Email Address that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Yahoo</i> , Nos. 17-M-1234, 1235, 2017 WL 706307 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 21, 2017)	11
<i>In re Search of Content that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , No. 16-mc-80263, 2017 WL 1487625 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2017)	10
<i>In re Search of Info. Associated with [redacted]@gmail.com that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google, Inc.</i> , No. 16-mj-757, 2017 WL 2480752 (D.D.C. June 2, 2017).....	11
<i>In re Search Warrant Nos. 16-960-M-01 and 16-1061-M to Google</i> , 2017 WL 471564 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2017).....	2, 10, 11
<i>In re Search Warrant to Google, Inc.</i> , Mag. No. 16-4116, 2017 WL 2985391 (D.N.J. July 10, 2017)	10
<i>In re Two Email Accounts Stored at Google, Inc.</i> , No. 17-M-1235, 2017 WL 2838156 (E.D. Wis. June 30, 2017)	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	10
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Packingham v. N. Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	1
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	8
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	10
Stored Communications Act of 1986, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2711.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	2, 6
Vermont Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 13 Vt. Stat. Ann. §§ 8101-8108	5, 7
Vt. R. Crim. P. 41	6
OTHER	
<i>Data Stored Abroad: Ensuring Lawful Access and Privacy Protection in the Digital Era: Hearing before the H. Judiciary Comm.</i> (Written Statement of Richard Littlehale 3-4), available at https://judiciary.house.gov/hearing/data-stored-abroad-ensuring-lawful-access-privacy-protection-digital-era/ (last visited July 24, 2017)	8
Google Data Centers: Data and Security, http://www.google.com/about/datacenters/inside/data-security/index.html (last visited July 21, 2017).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Google Data Centers: Locations, http://www.google.com/about/datacenters/inside/locations/index.html (last visited July 21, 2017)	2
<i>Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored Across Borders: Facilitating Cooperation and Protecting Rights: Hearing before the S. Judiciary Subcomm. on Crime and Terrorism</i> (May 24, 2017) (Written Statement of Christopher Kelly 3-4), available at https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/meetings/law-enforcement-access-to-data-stored-across-borders-facilitating-cooperation-and-protecting-rights (last visited July 24, 2017)	8
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1208 (2004)	6
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Search and Seizures in a Digital World</i> , 119 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 531 (2005)	9
Vt. Internet Crimes Against Children Task Force, www.vt-icac.org (last visited July 24, 2017)	5
